

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-4658	Version:	1	Name:	DTN - 3 Year Contract for Maintenance and Suppor of Weather Notification System
Туре:	Contract			Status:	Approved
File created:	7/25/2022			In control:	Board of Commissioners
On agenda:	9/22/2022			Final action:	9/22/2022
Title:	PROPOSED CONTRACT				
	Department(s): Emergency Management and Regional Security				
	Vendor: DTN LLC., Omaha, Nebraska				
	Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute				
	Good(s) or Service(s): Maintenance and Support of Weather Notification System				
	Contract Value: \$535,383.00				
	Contract period: 11/1/2022 - 10/31/2025, with two (2), one (1) year renewal options				
	Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2022 \$178,461.00, FY 2023 \$178,461.00, FY 2024 \$178,461.00				
	Accounts: 11100.1265.33905.540149				
	Contract Number(s): 2210-05130				
	Concurrences: The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero.				
	The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.				
	Summary: Board Agenda Item #22-4658 represents the EMRS request to continue to provide for the Maintenance and Support of the Weather Notification System. The Contract was originally procured in 2012, via RFP, and DTN built a customized weather forecasting system for Cook County, with continued developmental input from EMRS. EMRS Weather is a 24/7 application that provides severe weather notifications, alerts, and in-depth forecasts to EMRS and other Cook County agencies and municipalities. Weather conditions impact our ability to respond to emergency incidents safely and effectively. It enhances EMRS capabilities and provides our partners with a critical tool they can use 24/7.				
	This is a Sole Source Procurement pursuant to Section 34-139 of the Cook County Procurement Code.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:	THEODORE "TED" BERGER, Executive Director, Department of Emergency Management and Regional Security				
Code sections:	-				
Attachments:					
Date	Ver. Action B	Sy.		Ac	tion Result

9/22/2022 1 Board of Commissioners

approve

Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s): Emergency Management and Regional Security

Vendor: DTN LLC., Omaha, Nebraska

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s): Maintenance and Support of Weather Notification System

Contract Value: \$535,383.00

Contract period: 11/1/2022 - 10/31/2025, with two (2), one (1) year renewal options

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2022 \$178,461.00, FY 2023 \$178,461.00, FY 2024 \$178,461.00

Accounts: 11100.1265.33905.540149

Contract Number(s): 2210-05130

Concurrences:

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: Board Agenda Item #22-4658 represents the EMRS request to continue to provide for the Maintenance and Support of the Weather Notification System. The Contract was originally procured in 2012, via RFP, and DTN built a customized weather forecasting system for Cook County, with continued developmental input from EMRS. EMRS Weather is a 24/7 application that provides severe weather notifications, alerts, and in-depth forecasts to EMRS and other Cook County agencies and municipalities. Weather conditions impact our ability to respond to emergency incidents safely and effectively. It enhances EMRS capabilities and provides our partners with a critical tool they can use 24/7.

This is a Sole Source Procurement pursuant to Section 34-139 of the Cook County Procurement Code.